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BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
OF THE - '
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

ORDER

AND Now, this Z2 day of %p/é"’lwfb}‘ , 2007. in accordance with
Section 905((:) of the Pennsylvania Insurance Deparfment Act, Act of May 17, 1921, P.L. 789, as
amended, 40 P.S. § 323.5, I hereby designate Terrance»A‘ Keating, Deputy Chief Counsel, to
consider and review all documents relating toyithe market conduct examination of any company.
and person who is the subject of a market conduct examination and to ha&e all pov;ers set forth.
in said statute»including the power to enter an Order based on the review of said documents.
This designation of authority shall continue in effect until otherwise terminated vby a later Order

of the Insurance Commissioner,

Randolph L. Rohrbaugh
Acting Insurance Commissioner




BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

OF THE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE:

AMERICAN BANKERS LIFE

ASSURANCE COMPANY OF
FLORIDA

11222 Quail Roost Drive

Miami, FL. 33157-6596

Respondent.

VIOLATIONS:

Section 903(a) of the Insurance
Department Act, Act of May 17, 1921,
P.L. 789, No. 285 (40 P.S. § 323.3)

Section 3(a) of the Health and
Accident Reform Act, No. 159 (40 P.S.
§ 3803)

Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Sections
73.133(e) and (h), 146.3, 146.5, 146.6
and 146.7

Title 18, Pennsylvania Consolidated

Statutes, Section 4117(k)

Docket No. MC07-04-024

CONSENT ORDER

AND NOW, this “7#4  day of Mﬁ/

, 2007, this Order is hereby

issued by the Insurance Department of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania pursuant

to the statutes cited above and in disposition of the matter captioned above.




1. Respondent hereby admits and acknowledges that it has received proper
notice of its rights to a formal administrative hearing pursuant to the Administrative

Agency Law, 2 Pa.C.S. § 101, et seq., or other applicable law.

2. Respondent hereby waives all rights to a formal administrative hearing in
this matter, and agrees that this Consent Order shall have the full force and effect of an
order duly entered in accordance with the adjudicatory procedures set forth in the

Administrative Agency Law, supra, or other applicable law,

FINDINGS OF FACT

3. The Insurance Department finds true and correct each of the following

Findings of Fact:

(a) Respondent is American Bankers Life Assurance Company of Florida, and

maintains its address at 11222 Quail Roost Drive, Miami, Florida 33157-6596.

(b) A market conduct examination of Respondent was conducted by the Insurance
Department covering the period from January 1, 2005 through December 31,

2005,

(c) On March 7, 2007, the Insurance Department issued a Market Conduct

Examination Report to Respondent.




(d)

A response to the Examination Report was provided by Respondent on

April 6, 2007.

(¢) The Examination Report notes violations of the following:

(1

Section 903(a) of the Insurance Department Act, No. 285 (40 P.S. § 323.3),
which requires every company or person subject to examination must keep
all books, records, accounts, papers, documents and any or all computer or
other recordings relating to its property, assets, business and affairs in such
manner and for such time periods as the Department may require, in order
that its representatives may ascertain whether the company has complied

with the laws of the Commonwealth;

(i1) Section 3(a) of the Accident and Health Filing Reform Act (40 P.S. § 3803),

requires each insurer and HMO to file with the Department any form which
it proposes to issue in this Commonwealth except those which the

Commissioner opines not to be filed;

(iii) Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 73.133(e), which requires an insurer to

be responsible for conducting a thorough examination of creditors with
respect to its credit insurance business during the first policy year and at least
annually thereafter, to assure compliance with this chapter and other

applicable insurance laws and regulations of the Commonwealth. The




examination shall verify the accuracy of premiums or other identifiable
insurance charges, premium refunds, claim payments which have been
reported to the insurer and any other pertinent information necessary for the
insurer to determine that debtors are being afforded proper coverage.
Examinations performed by an insurer shall be subject to review by the
Department. The group policy shall contain a provision explaining that the

account will be examined annually;

(iv) Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 73.133(h), which requires an insurer or,
at the option of the insurer, the creditor, to establish and maintain adequate
credit insurance records for at least two years after the termination of an
individual debtor’s insurance coverage. The records shall identify each
individual debtor, the amount insured, the term of the insurance, the charge

for the insurance and any refunds of unearned premiums;

(v) Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 146.3, which requires the claim files
of the insurer shall be subject to examination by the Commissioner or by his
appointed designees. The files shall contain notes and work papers
pertaining to the claim in the detail that pertinent events and the dates of the

events can be reconstructed;

(vi) Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 146.5, which states every insurer, upon

receiving notification of a claim, shall within ten working days, acknowledge




the receipt of such notice, unless payment is made within such period. If an
acknowledgement is made by means other than writing, an appropriate notation

of such acknowledgment shall be made in the claim file of the insurer and

dated;

(vii) Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 146.6 states that if an investigation
cannot be completed within 30 days, and every 45 days thereafter, the
insurer shall provide the claimant with a reasonable written explanation for

the delay and state when a decision on the claim may be expected;

(viii) Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 146,7(a)(1), which requires within
15 working days after receipt by the insurer of properly executed proofs of
loss, the first-party claimant shall be advised of the acceptance or denial of
the claim by the insurer. No insurer shall deny a claim on the grounds of a
specific policy provision, condition or exclusion unless reference to such
provision, condition or exclusion is included in the denial. The denial must
be given to the claimant in writing and the claim file of the insurer shall

contain a copy of the denial; and

(ix) Title 18, Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes, Section 4117(k), which
requires all applications for insurance and all claim forms shall contain or
have attached thereto the following notice: “Any person who knowingly

and with intent to defraud any insurance company or other person files an




application for insurance or statement of claim containing any materially
false information or conceals for the purpose of misleading, information
concerning any fact material thereto commits a fraudulent insurance act,

which is a crime and subjects such person to criminal and civil penalties.”

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

4. Inaccord with the above Findings of Fact and applicable provisions of law,

the Insurance Department makes the following Conclusions of Law:

(a) Respondent is subject to the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania Insurance

Department.

(b)  Respondent’s violations of Section 3 of the Accident and Health Filing Reform
Act, No. 159 (40 P.S. § 3803) are punishable as detailed in the Report of

Examination under Section 13 of the Act:

(1) suspension or revocation of the license of the offending insurer or HMO:;
(i) refusal, for a period not to exceed one year, to 1ssue a new license to the
offending insurer or HMO;
(ii1)  a fine of not more than $5,000 for each violation of this Act;
(iv) afine of not more than $10,000 for each willful violation of this Act;

(v) afine of not more than $25,000 for each wilful violation of Section 6.




(¢) Respondent’s violations of Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Sections 73.133(e)
and (h) subject the Respondent to an Order of the Commissioner, the violation
of which would result in a penalty of up to $250 and up to $1000 for willful
violation, as well as revocation or suspension of license in addition to any other

penalty provided by law (40 P.S. §1007.12; 40 P.S. §1007.14).

(d) Respondent’s violations of Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Sections 146.3, 146.5,
146.6 and 146.7 subject Respondent to the following penalties under the Unfair

Insurance Practices Act (40 P.S. §§1171.1, et seq.):

(1) acease and desist order (40 P.S. § 1171.9);
(i) suspension or revocation of the license(s) of Respondent (40 P.S.
§ 1171.9);

(iif)  a five thousand dollar ($5,000) penalty for each method of
competition, act or practice which Respondent knew or should have
known was in violation of the law (not to exceed $50,000 in any six
month period) (40 P.S. § 1171.11);

(iv) a one thousand dollar ($1,000) penalty for each violation for each
method of competition, act or practice which Respondent did not know
nor reasonably should have known was in violation of the law (not to

exceed $10,000 in any six month period) (40 P.S. § 1171.1 1.




5. In accord with the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the

Insurance Department orders and Respondent consénts to the following:

(a) Respondent shall cease and desist from engaging in the activities described

herein in the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

(b) Respondent shall file an affidavit stating under oath that it will provide each
of its directors, at the next scheduled directors meeting, a copy of the adopted
Report and relatéd Orders. Such affidavit shall be submitted within thirty (30)

days of the date of this Order.

(¢) Respondent shall comply with all recommendations contained in the attached

Report.

(d) Respondent shall pay Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) to the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in settlement of all violations contained in the

Report.

(e) Payment of this matter shall be made by check payable to the Commonwealth
of Pennsylvania. Payment should be directed to Sharon L. Fraser, Office

Manager, Bureau of Enforcement, 1227 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg,




Pennsylvania 17120. Payment must be made no later than thirty (30) days after

the date of this Order.

6. In the event the Insurance Department finds that there has been a breach of
any of the provisions of this Order, based upon the F indings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law contained herein may pursue any and all legal remedies available, including
but not limited to the following: The Insurance Department may enforce the
provisions of this Order in the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania or in any other
court of law or equity having jurisdiction; or the Department may enforce the
provisions of this Order in an administrative action pursuant to the Administrative

Agency Law, supra, or other relevant provision of law,

7. Alternatively, in the event the Insurance Department finds that there has been a
breach of any of the provisions of this Order, the Department may declare this Order to
be null and void and, thereupon, reopen the entire matter for appropriate action

pursuant to the Administrative Agency Law, supra, or other relevant provision of law.

8. In any such enforcement proceeding, Respondent may contest whether a breach
of the provisions of this Order has occurred but may not contest the F indings of Fact

and Conclusions of Law contained herein.

9. Respondent hereby expressly waives any relevant statute of limitations and

application of the doctrine of laches for purposes of any enforcement of this Order.




10. This Order constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the
matters referred to herein, and it may not be amended or modified except by an

amended order signed by all the parties hereto.

11. This Order shall be final upon execution by the Insurance Department. Only
the Insurance Commissioner or a duly authorized delegee is authorized to bind the
[nsurance Department with respect to the settlement of the alleged violations of law
contained herein, and this Consent Order is not effective until executed by the
Insurance Commissioner or a duly authorized delegee.

BY: AMERICAN BANKERS LIFE ASSURANCE
COMPANY OF FLORIDA, Respondent

Pfesi{d’@gﬁ‘*ﬁ”‘“‘e President

Senior Vice:President

Feder apd State Reg fatory Administration
Stow W JEycpon

Secretary / Treasurer

7/ Giitrscs. A. KoL

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANMA
By: Terrance A. Keating
Deputy Chief Counsel
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I. INTRODUCTION

The Market Conduct Examination was conducted on American Bankers Life
Assurance Company of Florida; hereafter referred to as “Company,” at the Company’s
office located in Miami, Florida, April 18, 2006, through June 16, 2006. Subsequent
review and follow-up was conducted in the office of the Pennsylvania Insurance

Department.

Pennsylvania Market Conduct Examination Reports generally note only those items, to
which the Department, after review, takes exception. A violation is any instance of
Company activity that does not comply with an insurance statute or regulation.
Violations contained in the Report may result in imposition of penalties. Generally,
practices, procedures, or files that were reviewed by Department examiners during the
course of an examination may not be referred to in the Report if no improprieties were
noted. However, the Examination Report may include management recommendations
addressing areas of concern noted by the Department, but for which no statutory
violation was identified. This enables Company management to review these areas of
concern in order to determine the potential impact upon Company operations or future

compliance.

Throughout the course of the examination, Company officials were provided status
memoranda, which referenced specific policy numbers with citation to each section of
law violated. Additional information was requested to clarify apparent violations. An
exit conference was conducted with Company officials to discuss the various types of
violations identified during the examination and review written summaries provided on

the violations found.



The courtesy and cooperation extended by the Officers and Employees of the Company

during the course of the examination is acknowledged.

The undersigned participated in the Examination and in the preparation of this Report.

Daniel Stemcosky, AIE,,/I/?LMI
Market Conduct Division Chief

g
A @7/ /gm{

Market Conduct Examiner

ary L. Boose

Mfﬁ Vogel

Market Conduct Examiner



Verification

Having been duly sworn, I hereby verify that the statements made in the within
document are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I

understand that false statements made herein are subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4903

4 ;
i‘}‘f F
/ iy {Cp R

Gary L. f%éose, Examiner in Charge

(relating to false swearing).

Sworn to and Subscribed Before me

This |4 Day of “/lfwecdi , 2007

Libira) shrs Keadiag)
Notary Public ;
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
| NOTARIAL SEAL ‘
DERRA LEE RDADGAR, Notary Public
Wayne Township, Dauphin Gounty
My Commission Expires Sept. 28, 2008




II. SCOPE OF EXAMINATION

The Market Conduct Examination was conducted pursuant to the authority granted by
Sections 903 and 904 (40 P.S. §§323.3 and 323.4) of the Insurance Department Act
and covered the experience period of January 1, 2005, through December 31, 2005,
unless otherwise noted. The purpose of the examination was to determine compliance

by the Company with Pennsylvania insurance laws and regulations.

The examination focused on the Company’s operation in areas such as: Advertising,
Consumer Complaints, Forms, Producer Licensing, Underwriting Practices and

Procedures, Rating and Claim Handling Practices and Procedures.

The Company was requested to identify the universe of files for each segment of the
review. Based on the universe sizes identified, random sampling was utilized to select

the files reviewed for this examination.

During the course of the examination, for control purposes, some of the review
segments identified in this Report may have been broken down into various sub-
categories by line of insurance or Company administration. These specific sub-
categories, if not reflected individually in the Report, would be included and grouped

within the respective general categories of the Examination Report.



III. COMPANY HISTORY AND LICENSING

American Bankers Life Assurance Company of Florida was incorporated in 1952.
Subsequently, the Company became a public company trading on the over-the-counter
market. In 1980, there was a tax free reorganization whereby a holding company was
formed. All Company shares held by the public were surrendered at this time in
exchange for shares of the holding company, American Bankers Insurance Group, Inc.
In turn, American Bankers Insurance Group, Inc. received and currently holds all of

American Bankers Life Assurance Company of Florida’s issued and outstanding stock.

In 1999, American Bankers Insurance Group, Inc. was acquired by Fortis, a large
European banking and insurance group. In early 2004, Fortis spun off its US
operations in an initial public offering. The US operations are now known as
Assurant, Inc. whose stock is traded on the New York Stock Exchange. American
Bankers Life Assurance Company of Florida is licensed as a life and health insurance
company licensed in 49 states, also in Puerto Rico, US Virgin Islands and Canada. Its
principal product lines are credit insurance products. The Company markets its

products principally through financial institutions and retailers.

As of their 2005 annual statement for Pennsylvania, the Company reported direct
premium for ordinary life insurance and annuities in the amount of $434,352, credit
life insurance in the amount of $3,876,731 and direct premium for accident and health

insurance and credit accident and health insurance in the amount of $7,203,624.



IV. ADVERTISING

Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 51.2(c) provides that “Any advertisements,
whether or not actually filed or required to be filed with the Department under the
provisions of this Regulation may be reviewed at any time at the discretion of the
Department.” The Department, in exercising its discretionary authority for reviewing
advertising, requested the Company to provide copies of all advertising materials used

for solicitation and sales during the experience period.

The Company was requested to provide a list of all advertising and marketing materials
used during the experience period. The Company indicated that they have no
advertising and sales materials that fall under the scope of this examination period. The
Company’s web site was reviewed to ascertain compliance with Act 205, Section 5 (40
P.S. §1171.5), Unfair Methods of Competition and Unfair or Deceptive Acts or
Practices, Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 51 and Title 31, Pennsylvania Code,

Section 73.136. No violations were noted.



Y. FORMS

The Company was requested to provide a list and copies of all policy and/or member
forms, conversion contracts, applications, riders, amendments and endorsements used
during the experience period. The forms provided and forms reviewed in various
underwriting sections of the exam were reviewed to ensure compliance with Insurance
Company Law, Section 354 and Title 18, Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes, Section
4117(k), Fraud notice, Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 73, and Insurance
Department Act, Section 903 (40 P.S. §323.3). The applicable sections are as follows:
73.114 insurability requirements, 73.115 benefits exclusions, 73.116 age requirements,
73.130 election of coverage and disclosure requirements, 73.133 group examination
and audits and 73.136(a) approval of forms and rates. The following violations were

noted:

1 Violation — Act 159, Section 3 (40 P.S. §3803)

Each insurer and HMO shall file with the Department any form which it proposes to
issue in this Commonwealth except a type or kind of form which, in the opinion of the
Commissioner, does not require filing. Evidence that the form was filed prior to use

could not be established.

The form number and description are listed in the table below.

Form Number Description
AA4055AH-0790 Unipay Accident and Health Policy




36 Violations - Title 18, Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes, Section 4117(k)

All applications for insurance and all claim forms shall contain or have attached

thereto the following notice:

“Any person who knowingly and with intent to defraud any insurance company or
other person files an application for insurance or statement of claim containing any
materially false information or conceals for the purpose of misleading, information
concerning any fact material thereto commits a fraudulent insurance ace, which is a

crime and subjects such person to criminal and civil penalties.”

The following application forms did not contain the required fraud statement. The

application form description and frequency of use is listed in the table below.

Form Number Description Frequency of Use
PACT0029 Enrollment Form 9
PAEC0030 Enrollment Form 1
Not Legible Group Conversion Application 1

Form 1 AD 1 (rev 1/80) PA Application 23
AA4055AH-0790 Application 2

10




V1. PRODUCER LICENSING

The Company was requested to provide a list of all producers active and terminated
during the experience period. Section 671-A (40 P.S. §310.71) of the Insurance
Department Act prohibits producers from doing business on behalf of or as a
representative of any entity without a written appointment from that entity. Section
641.1-A (40 P.S. §310.41a) of the Insurance Department Act prohibits a company from
accepting insurance applications or securing any insurance business through anyone
acting without a license. Section 671.1-A (40 P.S. §310.71a) of the Insurance
Department Act requires the Company to report all producer terminations to the

Department.

The Company provided a list of 100 active and terminated producers. All 100
producers were compared to departmental records of producers to verify appointments,
terminations and licensing. In addition, a comparison was made on 44 producers
identiﬁéd on applications reviewed in the policy issued sections of the exam. No

violations were noted.

11



VII. CONSUMER COMPLAINTS

The Company was requested to identify all consumer complaints received during the
experience period and provide copies of consumer complaint logs for 2001, 2002,
2003, and 2004. The Company identified a total of 25 consumer complaints received
during the experience period. All 25 consumer complaint files were requested,
received and reviewed. The Company also provided complaint logs as requested. The
Department’s list of written consumer complaints that were forwarded to the Company

during the experience period was compared to the Company’s complaint log.

The complaint files and the 4 years of complaint logs were reviewed for compliance
with the Unfair Insurance Practices Act, No. 205 (40 P.S. §1171). Section 5(a)(11) of
the Act requires maintenance of a complete record of all complaints received during
the preceding four (4) years. The record shall indicate the total number of complaints,
their classification by line of insurance, the nature of each complaint, the disposition of
the complaint and the time it took to process each complaint. Written complaint files
involving claims were also reviewed for compliance with Title 31, PA Code, Section

146.5(b) and 146.5(c), Unfair claims Settlement Practices. No violations were noted.

12



VIill. UNDERWRITING

The Underwriting review was sorted and conducted in 18 general segments.

Underwriting Guidelines

Group Certificates Issued

Group Xycor Certificates Issued

Group Voyager Certificates Issued

Group Certificates Declined

Group Certificates Terminated

Group Conversions

Group Monthly Outstanding Balance Certificates Issued
Group Xycor Single Premium Certificates Issued

Group Xycor Single Premium Certificates Terminated
Group Voyager Single Premium Certificates Terminated
Individual Unipay Accident & Health Policies Issued
Individual Life/A&H Policies Terminated

Individual Unipay Accident & Health Policies Terminated
Individual Annuity Contracts Terminated

Individual Health Policies Terminated

Individual Life Policies Terminated

Individual Unipay Accident & Health Policies Not-Taken

OO OZEr R ZQ=mmTOwW>

Each segment was reviewed for compliance with underwriting practices and included
forms identification and producer identification. Issues relating to forms or licensing
appear in those respective sections of the Report and are not duplicated in the
Underwriting portion of the Report. “Voyager” and “Xycor” are names of
administrative processing systems utilized by the Company. “Unipay” is a name for
one of the Company’s accident and health products, providing coverage for accidental

death, dismemberment and loss of sight.

13



A. Underwriting Guidelines

The Company was requested to provide all underwriting guidelines, manuals, bulletins
and declination procedures for all individual and group products solicited or sold
during the experience period. The guidelines and manuals received were reviewed to
ensure that underwriting guidelines were in place and being followed in a uniform and
consistent manner and that no underwriting practices or procedures were in place that
could be considered discriminatory in nature, or specifically prohibited by statute or

regulation. No violations were noted.

The following guidelines and procedures were received and reviewed:

Life and Disability Underwriting Guidelines
Mortgage Life and Disability Underwriting Guidelines
Credit Card Business Eligibility Requirements

Unipay Underwriting Guidelines

Health Question Requirements and Procedures

il

B. Group Certificates Issued

The Company was requested to provide a list of all group certificate holders issued
during the experience period. The Company provided a list of 58 certificate holders.
A random sample of 10 certificate holders issued was requested, received and
reviewed. The files were reviewed to ensure compliance with Pennsylvania

Consolidated Statutes, Section 4117(k). No violations were noted.

14



C. Group Xycor Certificates Issued

The Company was requested to provide a list of all certificates issued during the
experience period. The Company provided a list of i26 Xycor certificates issued. A
random sample of 10 certificate files was requested, received and reviewed. The files
were reviewed to ensure compliance with Title 18, Pennsylvania Consolidated

Statutes, Section 4117(k). No violations were noted.

D. Group Voyager Certificates Issued

The Company was requested to provide a list of all certificates issued during the
experience period. The Company provided a list of 8 Voyager certificates issued.
Subsequent to the onsite review, the Company indicated that the & certificates were
renewals and not issued during the experience period. No review was conducted on

the renewal files.

E. Group Certificates Declined

The Company was requested to provide a list of all group certificates declined during
the experience period. The company identified a universe of 31 group certificates
declined. A random sample of 5 declined certificate files were requested, received and
reviewed. The policy files were reviewed to determine compliance to issuance statutes
and regulations and to ensure declinations were not the result of any discriminatory

underwriting practice. No violations were noted.

15



F. Group Certificates Terminated

The Company was requested to provide a list of all certificates terminated during the
experience period. The Company identified 2,897 group certificates terminated. A
random sample of 10 terminated files was requested, received and reviewed. The files
were reviewed to ensure terminations were in compliance with contract provisions and

termination laws and regulations.

The following table is a synopsis of the 10 terminated files reviewed.

Number Group Coverage Termination Reason Percent
3 Life Cancelled 30%
3 AD&D Cancelled 30%
2 AD&D Paid Off 20%
1 Life Lapsed 10%
1 AD&D Lapsed 10%
10 Category Totals 100%

The following violations were noted:

2 Violations — Insurance Department Act, Section 903 (40 P.S. §323.3)

Every company or person subject to examination in accordance with this act must keep
all books, records, accounts, papers, documents and any of all computer or other
_recordings relating to its property, assets, business and affairs in such manner and for
such time periods as the Department, at its discretion, may require in order that its
authorized representatives may ascertain whether the company or person has complied
with the laws of this Commonwealth. The 2 files noted did not contain necessary

documentation with reference to termination and the possibility of a refund.

16



G. Group Conversions

The Company was requested to provide a list of all certificate holders converting group
insurance during the experience period. The Company identified a universe of 1
certificate holder converting their group life coverage to an optional group life
insurance plan. The conversion file was requested, received and reviewed. The file
was reviewed to determine compliance to issuance and underwriting statutes and

regulations. No violations were noted.

H. Group Monthly Outstanding Balance Certificates Issued

The Company was requested to provide a list of all certificates issued used during the
experience period. The Company identified a universe of 29,083 monthly outstanding
balance certificates issued. A random sample of 50 certificate files was requested,
received and reviewed. The files were reviewed to ensure compliance with contract
provisions, issuance, and rating laws and regulations. The following violation was

noted:

1 Violation — Title 31 Pennsylvania Code, Section 73.133(h)

(h) Record of coverage. An insurer or, at the option of the insurer, the creditor shall
establish and maintain adequate credit insurance records for at least 2 years after the
termination of an individual debtor’s insurance coverage. The records shall identify
each individual debtor, the amount insured, the term of the insurance, the charge for
the insurance and any refunds of unearned premiums. The records shall be made

available for Department review upon request. The file noted was not provided.

17



I. Group Xycor Single Premium Certificates Issued

The Company was requested to provide a list of all certificates issued during the
experience period. The table below lists the Xycor Single Premium Certificates Issued
sections and the universes identified by the Company. The table also reflects the

random samples selected for each section reviewed.

Coverage Description Universe | Sample

Xycor A&H Single Non Pre-existing Certificates Issued 1,661 20
Xycor Life Single Regular Group Gross Certificates Issued 510 10
Xycor A&H Joint Non Pre-existing Regular Certificates Issued 30 5
Xycor Life Joint Regular Gross Certificates Issued 96 5
Xycor Life Single Regular Group Net Certificates Issued 1,388 20
Xycor Life Joint Regular Group Net Certificates Issued 261 10

Total 70

The files were reviewed to ensure compliance with contract provisions, issuance

and rating laws and regulations. No violations were noted.

18



J. Group Xycor Single Premium Certificates Terminated

The Company was requested to provide a list of all certificates terminated during the

experience period. The table below lists the Xycor Single Premium Certificates

Terminated sections and the universes identified by the Company. The table also

reflects the random samples selected for each section reviewed.

Coverage Description Universe | Sample

Xycor A&H Single Non Pre-existing Regular Certificates Terminated 1,716 20
Xycor A&H Single Non Pre-existing Regular 30 Retro Certificates 71 5
Terminated
Xycor A&H Joint Non Pre-existing Regular 14 Retro Certificates 41 5
Terminated
Xycor Life Single Regular Gross Certificates Terminated 365 10
Xycor Life Joint Regular Gross Certificates Terminated 90 5
Xycor Life Single Regular Net Certificates Terminated 1,815 20
Xycor Life Joint Regular Net Certificates Terminated 482 10

Total 75

The files were reviewed to ensure compliance with contract provisions, termination

laws and regulations and proper return of any unearned premium. The folldwing

violations were noted:

4 Violations — Title 31 Pennsylvania Code, Section 73.133(h)

(h) Record of coverage. An insurer or, at the option of the insurer, the creditor shall

establish and maintain adequate credit insurance records for at least 2 years after the

termination of an individual debtor’s insurance coverage. The records shall identify

each individual debtor, the amount insured, the term of the insurance, the charge for

the insurance and any refunds of unearned premiums. The records shall be made

available for Department review upon request. Of the 4 files noted, 2 were missing the

certificate and 2 files were not provided by the Company.
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K. Group Voyager Single Premium Certificates Terminated

The Company was requested to provide a list of all certificates terminated during the

experience period. The table below lists the Voyager Single Premium Certificates

Terminated sections and the universes identified by the Company. The table also

reflects the random samples selected for each section reviewed.

Coverage Description Universe | Sample
Voyager Net Single Form Certificates Terminated 37 5
Voyager Single Red Certificates Terminated 62 10
Voyager 14-Day Retro Certificates Terminated 62 10
Total 25

The files were reviewed to ensure compliance with contract provisions, termination

laws and regulations and proper return of any unearned premium. No violations

were noted.

L. Individual Unipay Accident and Health Policies Issued

The Company was requested to provide a list of all policies issued during the

experience period. The Company identified a list of 6,526 individual Unipay accident

and health policies issued. A random sample of 25 policy files was requested, received

and reviewed. The files were reviewed to determine compliance to issuance,

underwriting, and replacement statutes and regulations. No violations were noted.
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M. Individual Life and Accident and Health Policies Terminated

The Company was requested to provide a list of all policies terminated during the
experience period. The Company identified a universe of 44 life and accident and
health policies terminated. A random sample of 10 files was requested, received and
reviewed. The policies were reviewed to ensure compliance with contract provisions,
termination laws and regulations, and proper return of any unearned premium. No

violations were noted.

N. Individual Unipay Accident and Health Policies Terminated

The Company was requested to identify all individual policies terminated during the
experience period. The Company identified 67 Unipay accident and health policies
terminated. A random sample of 10 policy files was requested, received and reviewed.
The files were reviewed to ensure compliance with contract provisions, termination
laws and regulations, and proper return of any unearned premium. No violations were

noted.

O. Individual Annuity Contracts Terminated

The Company was requested to provide a list of all annuity contracts terminated during
the experience period. The Company identified a universe of 42 annuity contracts
terminated. A random sample of 10 annuity files was requested, received and
reviewed. The files were reviewed to ensure that terminations were not the result of
any discriminatory underwriting practice. The files terminated due to death were
reviewed for compliance with Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 146. No

violations were noted.
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P. Individual Health Policies Terminated

The Company was requested to identify all individual health policies terminated during
the experience period. The Company identified 1 health policy terminated. The policy
file was requested, received and reviewed. The file was reviewed to ensure
compliance with contract provisions, termination laws and regulations, and proper

return of any unearned premium. No violations were noted.

Q. Individual Life Policies Terminated

The Company was requested to provide a list of all policies terminated during the
experience period. The Company identified a universe of 35 individual life policies
terminated. A random sample of 10 files was requested, received and reviewed. The
policies were reviewed to ensure compliance with contract provisions, termination
laws and regulations, and proper reium of any unearned premium. No violations were

noted.

R. Individual Unipay Accident and Health Policies Not-Taken

The Company was requested to provide a list of all policies not-taken during the
examination period. The Company identified a universe of 52 Unipay accident and
health policies not-taken. A random sample of 10 files was requested, received and
reviewed. A not-taken policy by definition is a contract that is issued and the insured
requests cancellation. The files were reviewed to ensure compliance with the free-look

provisions of the contract. No violations were noted.
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IX. ACTIVE CREDIT GROUP AUDITS

The Company was requested to provide a list of their group policyholders active during
the experience period. The Company identified a universe of 50 group policyholders.
All 50 groups were selected for the Company to provide copies of the group’s required
annual examinations as well as copies of the master contracts. Of the 50 requested
audits, 25 were received and reviewed. The audits were requested and reviewed to
ensure compliance with Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 73.133. Subsections (e),
(), (g) and (h) of Section 73.133 provides for the insurers responsibility in conducting
an annual examination of creditors to ensure compliance and the requirements to
establish and maintain written records of its creditor examination. The following

violations were noted.

10 Violations — Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 73.133(e), Claims and
examination procedures.

(e) Creditor examination. An insurer shall be responsible for conducting a thorough
examination of creditors with respect to its credit insurance business during the first
policy year and at least annually thereafter to assure compliance with this chapter and
other applicable insurance laws and regulations of the Commonwealth. The
examination shall verify the accuracy of premiums or other identifiable insurance
charges, premium refunds, claim payments which have been reported to the insurer and
any other pertinent information necessary for the insurer to determine that debtors are
being afforded proper coverage. Examinations performed by an insurer shall be subject
to review by the Department.

Audits were not performed for the 10 noted groups.
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X. CLAIMS

The claims review consisted of a review of the Company’s claim manuals and a review
of the claim files. The Company was requested to provide copies of all procedural
guidelines including all manuals, memorandums, directives and any correspondence or
instructions used for processing claims during the experience period. The claim
manuals and procedures (guidelines) were reviewed for any inconsistencies, which
could be considered discriminatory, specifically prohibited by statute or regulation, or

unusual in nature. No violations were noted.

The claim file review consisted of 4 areas:

PMS Paid Life and Disability Claims
PMS Denied Life and Disability Claims
Voyager Paid Life and Disability Claims
Xycor Paid Life and Disability Claims

cowx

All claim files sampled were reviewed for compliance with requirements of the Unfair
Insurance Practices Act, No. 205 (40 P.S. §1171) and Title 31, Pennsylvania Code,
Chapter 146, Unfair Claims Settlement Practices. The life claims were additionally
reviewed for compliance with Insurance Company Law, Section 411B, Payment of
Interest (40 P.S. §511b). PMS refers to the Company’s Policy Maintenance System for
credit card business. Voyager and Xycor are different administrative systems utilized

by the Company for Life and Disability coverage.
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A. PMS Paid Life and Disability Claims

The Company was requested to provide a list of claims received during the experience
period. The Company identified a universe of 2,305 life and disability claims. A
random sample of 50 claims was requested, received and reviewed. The claim files
were reviewed for compliance with Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 146 and
Insurance Company Law, Section 411B, Payment of Interest (40 P.S. §511b). The

following violations were noted:

3 Violations — Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 146.3

The claim files of the insurer shall be subject to examination by the Commissioner or
by his appointed designees. The files shall contain notes and work papers pertaining to
the claim in the detail that pertinent events and the dates of the events can be

reconstructed. The 3 claim files noted were missing pertinent information.

2 Violations - Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 146.5

Every insurer, upon receiving notification of a claim, shall within ten working days,
acknowledge the receipt of such notice unless payment is made within such period of
time. If an acknowledgement is made by means other than writing, an appropriate
notation of such acknowledgment shall be made in the claim file of the insurer and

dated. The Company failed to acknowledge the 2 claims noted within 10 working days.

1 Violation - Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 146.6

Every insurer shall complete investigation of a claim within 30 days after notification
of a claim, unless the investigation cannot reasonably be completed within the time. If
the investigation cannot be completed within 30 days, and every 45 days thereafter, the

insurer shall provide the claimant with a reasonable written explanation for the delay
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and state when a decision on the claim may be expected. The Company failed to

provide a timely status letter for the claim noted.

1 Violation- Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 146.7

Within 15 working days after receipt by the insurer of properly executed proofs of loss,
the first- party claimant shall be advised of the acceptance or denial of the claim by the
insurer. The Compziny failed to provide notice of acceptance or denial within 15

working days for the claim noted.

B. PMS Denied Life and Disability Claims

The Company was requested to provide a list of claims denied during the experience
period. The Company identified a universe of 2,305 life and disability claims. A
random sample of 50 claims was requested, received and reviewed. The claim files
were reviewed for compliance with Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 146 and
Insurance Company Law, Section 411B, Payment of Interest (40 P.S. §511b). The

following violations were noted:

2 Violations — Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 146.3

The claim files of the insurer shall be subject to examination by the Commissioner or
by his appointed designees. The files shall contain notes and work papers pertaining to
the claim in the detail that pertinent events and the dates of the events can be

reconstructed. The 2 claim files noted were missing pertinent information.
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C. Voyager Paid Life and Disability Claims

The Company was requested to provide a list of claims received during the experience
period. The Company identified a universe of 28 life and disability claims. A random
sample of 11 claims was requested, received and reviewed. The claim files were
reviewed for compliance with Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 146 and Insurance
Company Law, Section 411B, Payment of Interest (40 P.S. §511b). The following

violations were noted:

1 Violation - Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 146.5

Every insurer, upon receiving notification of a claim, shall within ten working days,
acknowledge the receipt of such notice unless payment is made within such period of
time. If an acknowledgement is made by means other than writing, an appropriate
notation of such acknowledgment shall be made in the claim file of the insurer and

dated. The Company failed to acknowledge the noted claim within 10 working days.

1 Violation - Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 146.6

Every insurer shall complete investigation of a claim within 30 days after notification
of a claim, unless the investigation cannot reasonably be completed within the time. If
the investigation cannot be completed within 30 days, and every 45 days thereafter, the
insurer shall provide the claimant with a reasonable written explanation for the delay
and state when a decision on the claim may be expected. The Company failed to

provide a timely status letter for the noted claim.
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D. Xycor Paid Life and Disability Claims

The Company was requested to provide a list of claims received during the experience
period. The Company identified a universe of 1,236 life and disability claims. A
random sample of 25 claims was requested, received and reviewed. The claim files
were reviewed for compliance with Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 146 and
Insurance Company Law, Section 411B, Payment of Interest (40 P.S. §511b). The

following violation was noted:

1 Violation — Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 146.3

The claim files of the insurer shall be subject to examination by the Commissioner or
by his appointed designees. The files shall contain notes and work papers pertaining to
the claim in the detail that pertinent events and the dates of the events can be

reconstructed. The claim noted was missing pertinent information.
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XI. RECOMMENDATIONS

The recommendations made below identify corrective measures the Department finds
necessary as a result of the number of some violations, or the nature and severity of
other violations, noted in the Report.

1. The Company must review and revise internal control procedures to ensure
compliance with requirements of Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 146,
Unfair Claims Settlement Practices.

2. The Company must implement procedures to ensure compliance with the
fraud statement notice requirements of Title 18, Pennsylvania Consolidated
Statutes Section 4117(k).

3 The Company must implement procedures to ensure compliance with the
filing requirements of Act 159, Section 3 (40 P.S. §3803).

4. The Company must review and revise procedures to ensure all books,
records, accounts, papers, documents and any or all computer or other
recordings relating to the property, assets, business and affairs of the
Company are maintained in such manner and for such period of time to
ensure compliance with Section 903(a) of the Insurance Department Act of
1921 (40 P.S. §323.3).

5.- The Company must review and revise procedures to ensure compliance with

record retention requirements of Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section
73.133(h).

6. The Company must implement procedures to ensure compliance with annual

audit and examination requirements of Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section
73.133(e).
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XII. COMPANY RESPONSE
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11222 Quail Roost Drive
Miami, FL 33157-6596
T305.253.2244

F 305.252.6987

www.assurant.com

April 6, 2007

SENT VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Mr. Daniel A. Stemcosky, AIE, FLMI
Market Conduct Division Chief
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Insurance Department

Bureau of Enforcement

1321 Strawberry Square

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120

Re: Examination Warrant Number: 05-M24-080
Dear Mr. Stemcosky:

In response to your letter dated March 7, 2007, we have reviewed the Examination Report and our responses to the
recommendations and findings, with violations, have been provided in the attached document.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

Sinepyely,

%

Michele J. Campbell

Director

Federal and State Regulatory Administration

American Bankers Life Assurance Company of Florida

Attachments
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
INSURANCE DEPARTMENT
Insurance Product Regulation and Market Enforcement
1311 Strawberry Square
oW 57 Harrisburg, PA 17120
N 4 Fax (717) 787-8555  Telephone (717) 763-4253

September 11, 2006

Simone A. Bellot-Thompson, State Filings Analyst
State Filings

American Bankers Life Assurance Company of Florida
11222 Quail Roost Drive

Miami, FL. 33157-6596

RE: Debtor Group Application Forms PAEC0030-0706 and PAEC0629-0706
Company Filing #: CL PA00942A1F01
Your letter of Tuly 21, 2006
Received July 24, 2006
Your letter of August 30, 2006
Received September 3, 2006

Dear Ms, Bellot-Thompson:

The form(s) in the captioned submission falls/fall under Adnnex A of the Department’s notice entitled,
“Deregulation of Life Insurance Forms; Notice 2001-07," and is/are therefore being retarned 10 vou.

The Department’s notice was published in the Pennsylvania l)idz’etm of June 30, 2001. A copy of the
notice is attached.

Although the forms set forth in Annex A of the notice are deregulated effective July 2, 2001, all such
forms must comply with applicable Pennsylvania laws and regulations.

Very truly yours,

f/j o lf

fo i Q, Mado
Paal A, Makurath, Ir.
Policy Examiner Supervisor
Burean of Life Insurance
Office of Rate and Policy Regulation

PAM



period, ‘and ihe

“the cloge.of

L dgsued edmments on “the’

he._ageney must go
ng: the final-form repulaki :
must he submitted by the date

Heated, -

wlform regalation

g Vo Agency/Title Isszigd . :
173 State Board of Private. 06/14/01 05/1

overhead .costs  §;
be suhmitted with

inak-form regy ation;” .
sfinitions.—Clarity.
e e

» Board is adding *seminar” ds & gew term and
uing a fee to correspond with the Hcensing of private
"= that only - conduct seminars. The., definition of

& licensed - school® in .24 P.Q, § 6502 does:: not
cally’state that the Board ‘has, the guthority to
e seminars; How dp’ seminars as defined in this
Hon fit into: the _definition of “private licensed
Tin 4R pes09y . v -

JOHN R. MCGINLEY, Jx,
. v - Chairperson

Filed for public ixwpe‘ctioi\ June 29, 2001, ‘9:{)0 am) .

1 Boe, No. $1-118%

Notice of Fillhg ‘of Final Rulemakings
wependent Regulatory Review Commissitn (Com-
received the following regulations on the dates
L Tq obtain the date and time of the meeting at

PENNSYLVANIA ‘BULLETIN, VoL,

gion Comyiiis.

&

te afl'ﬁw;éi:irx‘g,s'a"te,pa;us;‘ To obtain a_ copy
ation, conlact the promulgating agency,
ey 11
lnsi;rahtfé i}i}pmmgnt
DPrivacy of Consumar
cial Information

Indpoction hua'®n, 2001, 9:00mm ]

S coneise. statement with
levant ficts to inform the Depart-
[ the: statement, Written stute-
0. Rbert Brackbill; Gompany

partment, 1345 Straw-
By fax to (117)

= MDIANE KGKEN,
Ansurance Commissioner
Yie inspéc}ion June 29,“{';0015 8:00 am.)

+ [Pa.B. Doc. No. 011189, Filed for pub
R i L :

o

Deregulation of ‘Life iﬁﬁufance Forms; Notice
2 . o . e PN L .

x 1, 1996, the Insurance Commissioner
by notice at'26 PaB.-4147 (August. 24,
1996); ated life “insurance ~and ‘atnuity

5.to th Ce-.are now nécessary, Under
y Law of 1921 (act)

otde (code) (40 P8 8§ 1142
% : issioneris modifying and
) the types of eregulated lifp insurance and
annuity forms to include tHosdlisted in Arinex' A -

3, NQ 26, “SUNE 30, 20m1

3491

these - régulations,
T) T83-5417 or visit -ats
of the

Reveived

061401 -

06-14-01

06-15-01

airperson

040 and 8156 the =



3482

Statutory Authority . - o
_ Section 854 of the act Tequires that-all policy forins for
life insurdnce and annuities; as well as other lines of
buginess; be” submifted ‘to the Commissioner for “prior
approval. before jssuance .to- any-consumer in this ot

monwealth,, }‘lpwe\{eg,;ﬁm‘b,iaw gives the. Commidsioner
express authority I éxempt forins: feom the “prjor ap-
proval réquirernent. The re and approvad of the Torms
used by fraternal henefit so is governed by section
404(f) of the act, which, provides ‘that:
filed. 10 the manner provided for ke policies issned by
life, pecident and health insurers under-section 354 of the
act. Accordingly, the Conimiss ner b
prior approval the types of ferevel

Insurers Subject to the Filing Requiirenie

Suetion 354-of the net app
és;;‘éci_ﬁ‘gio s -and.e¥clant
the-act (40P 8

5 alto -applies to
L of-the act does not
urance forms, as de-
¥ Act for the Hegula-

gulate certain group

Previous Forms Iicluded us Nén‘defeguime&‘

‘Individual “retirement annuity  { group apnhity
policies nnd ¢ iicates and all - . amendments;
endorsements and applications wsed 1th them. '

Synthetic gusvanteed. inveatuent -coniracts and certifi-
cates.and. all -riders, amendmetits; ‘endorsements. and

applications used with them.. ,

" Forms that include both regilated and derégulated

lines of business must continue to ba submitted ‘for prior

approval, o S L

Previeus Forms Incliuded as No?idzregglqte;ifﬁu{ffffodiﬁgzd
‘Group Universal or*Group Viriab} Life policies other

than those newly deregulated -in seciion 5 of Apnex 4,

and all cerlifieates, ridets, - amendments, endorseients

and applications used with them,

= Additional Forms Included as Nonderegulated -

Forms that include long-ternt care benefits or that meet
the definition of “Jong-term’ care insurance” in section
1103 -of the Long-Term Care Act (40 P S. § 991.1109)
rodst continue to be submitted for ‘prior approval.

Continuing Authority of the Commissioner

- Notwithstanding the implementation of this notice; the
Comymissioner shall retain complete atithority to request
and be provided a copy of any form being used in this
Commonwealth, as provided by section 903(d). of the ‘act
(40 B 8. § 933(d)). R -

The Comniissioner shall also retain comiplete &iscri;ﬁibxi~
ary anthority to’ reassumnie reguldtory ‘authority over the
types of forms deregulatéd hereiinder. o o

Bection 354 of thé act does not regulate guarantesd

investment  contracts without annuity. piovigions -and
funding agreement contracts without annuity provisions.

o

the: forms ‘shall be .

§

NOTICES

However, section 202 :of $the et (40 P. 3. § 382). does not
authorize life insurance companies fo issue ‘the coniracts

in-this Commonwealth -

’ ‘Zia'tid “of the forms specified
Yol &40 comply with applicable
not limited to: 7 ¢

. Uniform, Rolicy Provisions (40 P.S. § 510)

§ 510.1)

Standird Nonforfeituts Taw Tor Lifé Tosurance (10°P.§.
Group Life Insunmce (4(} PS ¥ 5.32] eb seq.) - -

Fraternal Benefit Societies Code (40 P. 8. §§ 1149401
and 1142:405). R , :
Ejfeéiivey 'Dat‘g_r_ . -

This rei{iééd ) dérggxﬁatioﬁfaeﬁ’énvi'e effective: as: of J uiy

© 12,2001,

Questions

'Qtieksﬁcms‘é{ iy
Pagl Makurath, Sup:

Surange,

- Insurance I rry ‘Square, Harris-
burg, PA or -pmakurath@state.pa.

Previously Deregilated—No Modification.

tional Term Life policies (robinclud-
Cprem iry i benefit!, modified
v dife policigs) - . -
o Life policies (not in-
., indeterminate premium, lim-
d premium? swhole ife policies)
31,1#1 Enﬁci?m(}nt«fmﬁcies {not in-
ensitive, -indeterminate preémivin:or
wm* endowment policies) = . . i
4) Indiviﬁuali Traditional Term Life riders (not-incud-
winate-premium; Timifed benefit* or medified
i, life'Fiders) IR

S}Indmdual }*”“ixé;(iimineﬂiate Annuity policies; not
inclading polities with market valie: adjustment oF firg-
viding paymenty of inferest only, and all riders, amend-
ments end-endorsements ised ‘with them. o

6) Individual Annuity applications, except individual
variable annuity applications.

7)- Group Terin Life policies and certificates. All riders,
amendments, endersements and -apphications . used with
them..- ST .

Pfeuiously‘ Deregulated-—Modification

1) Individual Cost of Living, Guaranteed Purchase
Option, Spouse. Term, #ohildren’s. Term, - Family Term,
Other Insured, Dividend Additions, Business Exchange
and:Substitute Insured riders.

s

o Tife Snsurance policien are deficed ot 31 Pa. Code § 8712,
ied prewim s innirance policies are diefined at 81 Pa. Usde § §7.13.

3 Modifi

PENNSYLVAMIA- BULLETIN, YOL. 31, N0 26,.JUNE 80;. 2001




cluding-Universal Lifw policie
. those newly deregulated-in Section 5):
- menis,. endorsements and - applicitipns. 1

* 2y Group Whole dife policies’ and certifie

L3y Group. Annuity policre
g IRA Group Avouity "y
thetie guaranteed’ ivestment ‘con
Al viders, amendments, éndorse

- used with them. : :

Newly Deregulated

1) Unisex riders, except those that change cost af

Variable Life policies..

2) Avoeational or Voeational Questionnaires.

Jndividual, i ¢

' IDSNEALL
tg:dnd applicat

nen

1%
» beneficiary.of
oyee heali;b,y.’elihre~_'_ ITE
§, rid

d 5322, pertdin i } :
P S 532.1(%) and: 53%:2); - un.employer
not he the beneficiary of “groupdife fosarance,

Group Accidental Déath and Group Accidents] Death
el M. DIANE KOKEN,
" {PaB, Doc. No, 03-1190. Filsd for poblie ﬁggépg;ction Juse 29, 2001, 8:00 ojunq.]

ghmark Inc. d/bla_ Pennsylvania Blue - Shield;
. Special Care: Provider Contract Addendum; ‘PBS-

_ SPC-HOS-TRA-01; Rate Filing. .

On June 14, 2001, Highmark Inc. d/b/a Pennsylvania
tue Shield submitted Filing No. 200128 for o Special
te Provider Contract Addendum to' attach ‘to the ¥és
al Pacility Agreement-Traditional Products Only, Forrh

- this filing and the previous filing stbinitted tinder
cetion 9 of the Accident. and- Heallh Filing Reform Act

fHospital Facilily Agreenents in_order to. opsrate. 44 a

JHospital Plan Corporation and a- Professional Health Plan,

“Gorporation under .the trade name Pénnsylvania’ Blue
#Shield in the 21 counties of the Capital vegion in South
“Central Pennsylvania.

I

NOTICES

insurance: rates or cash values uhder Universal Life or .

Insurance Commissioner

BS:HOS-PRA-01, -as Submitfed in' Filing No. 200110, "

T40-T 8. §§ 3801—-3818),  Highmatk seeks ‘approval. of

$493

63 of the filing.gre available Afor. public_ inspection
\g-notmal working hours, by “appuintiient, at- the
> Department’s office at 1311 Strawheryy Square,

Isburg; PA 17120.-

~ M. DIANE KOKEN,
e : Insurance Comimisiioner
4 {PaiBl Doc. Mo, 011191, Piled for poblic iquxﬂ’iezi:hma 28, 2{')(1)’,19:00 aal}

penderice B!ueﬂmss, Blie Cross ffé?r;‘ir;iﬁhiiyﬁ
. Bro ate: increase; Filing No. 2-P-031

. 'MUDIANE KOKEN, .
S o Insurarice Commigsioner
. 3IPa.B, Dot; No. 011162, Filod fac puiic intpostio Juga 99, 3001, 9:60 gt

sion. Insurance Company; Physicians_and
essional Liability Rate Filing.

18, fi()i,,:’the"_lnsx?fance Department (Depart-
ed om- the Pr‘iiicef:xm'ln'éhf uce Company a
rate level change in physicians and surgeons

ty.rates,

£ Ins rance ,C'{)mpany, requests an overall
35, amointing to-$2.2 million annually, to:be

e filing are:available for public inspection
dur mial working  hours, by appointment, #t fhe
Dap t's offices in Harrisburg, Philadelphia, Pitts-
"o ted parties are invited to submit writien com-
mernts, suggestions or objectiond to Ken Creighton, ACAS;

Insurgnice . Departinent, Bureau of Regulation of Rates
and 'P()'Iié'ies,’}'iﬂ-l Btrawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIH, VOL. 31, NOV 26, "JUNE 300 2001




ASSURANT American Bankers Life

Assuranre Company of Florida

T 5052502244 I 30

August 30, 2006

wWww.assurant.com

Paul A. Makurath, Jr.
Policy Examiner Supervisor

RECEWED
Pennsyivania Departrnent of Insurance Hasinnga Product Begul ahion
Bureau of Rates and Policies andt Market Enforcement
1326 Strawberry Square , o
Harrisburg, PA 17120 e L SEDA R 2006
] Fevrpengd it

RE: American Bankers Life Assurance Company of Florida ¥ x}ﬁﬂajg\lamu )

NAICHE: 0019-60275 FEINI: 56-0676017 Insurance Depariment

LOB: Credit Life & Disability

Debtor Group Life & Disability & Life Onity Monthly Levei
Company Filing#: CL PAOOI42ALFO1

FORM FILING (for approval)

PAECO030-0706 ~ Life & Disability Application {replaces. apphcahcm PAECD030-0101 — approved April 10,
9(,0 1}

PAEC0029-0708 - Life Application (replaces application PAECOOQQ 0101 ~approved Aprit 14, 20
Dear Mr. Makurath:
Thank you for your tetter dated August 23, 2008.
The caplioned application forms will not be u%‘ed in ccnheéiion withiloans or other credit

transactions of twenty years or less duration. in-additian, hey will-nolbe used in connaction
with first real estate morigages on new or used frichile homeb ordwelling railers

We trust with the enclosed information, you will be able to ncview our filing and grant an

approval, If you have any questions, please contact the U nd@ Ssgﬂed Tharik you in advancs for
your help and atiention to this matter.

Sincerely,

%@ﬂi/@m@w

Simone A. Bellot-Thompson

State Filings Analyst

State Filings

American Bankers Life Assurance Company of Florida

Phone:  800-852-2244 Ext.: 33106
Fax: 305-971-1629
Email; simone.bellot@ assurant.com

CC: DDML_PAAL_F1



CONIMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
INSURANGE DEPARTMENT
Insurance Product Regulation and Market Enforcement
1311 Strawbernry Square

Harrisburg, PA 17120
Fax (717) 787-8555  Telephone (717) 783-4253

August 23, 2006

Simone A. Bellot-Thompson, State Filings Analyst
State Filings

American Bankers Life Assurance Company of Florida
11222 Quail Roost Drive

Miami, FI. 33157-6596

RE: Debtor Group Application Forms PAEC0030-0706 and PAEC0029-0706
Company Filing #: CL PA00942ALF01
Your letter of July 21, 2006
Received July 24, 2006

Dear Ms. Bellot-Thompson:

Please confirm that the captioned application forms will not be used 1n connection with loans
or other credit transactions of twenty years or less duration. Pleasealso confinm that the forms
will not be used in connection with first real estate mortgages onnew or used mobile homes or
dwelling trailers.

P 2 G S
Paul A, Makurath, Jr.

Policy Examiner Supervisor

Bureay of Life Insurance

Insurance Product Regulation and Market Enforcement

PAM



&

ASSURANT American Bankers Life

Assurance Company of Florida
11222 Quail Roost Drive

Miami, FL 33157-6596

T 305.253.2244 ¥ 305.252.6987

July 21, 2006

www.assurant.com

Commissioner M. Diane Koken
Pennsylvania Department of Insurance
Bureau of Rates and Policies

1326 Strawberry Square

Harrisburg, PA 17120

Attn: Sally Engle

RE: American Bankers Life Assurance Company of Florida
NAIC#: 0019-60275 FEIN#: 59-0676017
LOB: Credit Life & Disability
Debtor Group Life & Disability & Life Only Monthly Level
Company Filing#: CL PA00YS42ALF01

FORM FILING (for approval)

PAECO0030-0706 — Life & Disability Application (replaces application PAEC0030-0101 -
approved April 10, 2001)

PAEC0029-0706 — Life Application (replaces application PAEC0029-0101 — approved
April 10, 2001)

Related Filing Document:

Life, Accident & Health, Annuity, Credit Transmittal Document
Form Filing Attachment

Dear Analyst:

The above referenced forms are being submitted for your review and approval. These
forms are not new and are intended to replace the previously submitted applications
PAEC0030-0101 and PAEC0029-0101, that were found to be deregulated under Annex

A of the Department’s notice entitled, “Deregulation of Life Insurance Forms” on April
10, 2001,

Please note the only change to the applications is the addition of the following fraud
notice:

Any person who knowingly and with intent to defraud any insurance company or other
person files an application for insurance or statement of claim containing any
materially false information or conceals for the purpose of misleading, information
concerning any fact material thereto commits a fraudulent insurance act, which is a
crime and subjects such person to criminal and civil penalties.



Pennsylvania Department of Insurance
July 21, 2006
Page 2

Due to printing constraints, the format or order of the forms may vary; however, the
content will remain the same. Please note that the blank lines or brackets in the form

indicates information that could vary; however the information used will conform to your
state mandated requirements.

Due to the lead time required by our clients for implementation and testing, we
respectfully request the effective date for implementation be on or before the first of the
month following 90 days from the date your approval notification is received.

We trust with the enclosed information, you will be able to review our filing and grant an
approval. If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned. Thank you in
advance for your help and attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

%%ﬂb@%kps—,

Simone A. Bellot-Thompson

State Filings Analyst

State Filings

American Bankers Life Assurance Company of Florida
Phone: 800-852-2244 Ext.: 33106

Fax: 305-971-1629

Email:  simone.belloi@assurant.com

CC: DDML_PAAL_F1



Aibt I

AMERICAN BANKERS LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF FLORIDA

11222 Quail Hoost Drive, Miami, FL, 33167-6596 (305) 253-2244
Attn: Ordinary Operations - New Business

APPLICATION TO CONVERT GROUP LIFE INSURANCE

:ng, your empl

yment or otherwise becoming ineligible for group insurance, you are cligl 3](3 1 convert your Group Life Insurs

+ Bankers 1ife Assarance C -ompany of Florida to any individual plan tha 3 X ce This can be done at the

regular yafe for vour atu age and regardless of your phy:aml condition; e ewved by the mnsurance
apany within 31 days from last date worked, If vou become disabled du 16 ¢ the Baended Tife

porhien of the policy.

3 \)ﬂﬂ\' ’md you ae undu F

Rates are shown an the rever

sicle.

g

r information about your maximum convertible amount, see either yourcertificate or group policy

To obtain your individual policy, you should do the following:
1. Complete Section 1 of the conversion application.
2. Hawe your employer complete Section 2 of this apph
3. Mail the completed application within the time Hmit

premitun to the above address,

4. Premiuvms are shown on the reverse side,

confained theren. 1 make application w
accordance with the fellowing anl

ﬁ(]i!(_

ADDRESS CIEY 5IATE ’ T P CODE REASOH FOR COMNVERSION

TELERHOME NUMBER

()

FDEPENDENT, R‘ZLA"“CH\!"“I TO e

QOF GROUP LIFE COVERAGE

FREMIUR

HEieY:
: [] Aninuall
L O quardery [ Semfannualy

RELATIC

STAITT IS GTHER THAM BELATIVE, GWE ARDRESS

nanon in an mdn«d\ul pulmv w;(d pursuant 1o rlm qpphc wfm \mdcx thie 3\30\"*«)‘11 of
it dn f

du, \LCﬂ’)‘ of the Group Poliey enuted

“C m\"crﬂior"’ :lnl

nted under the

Stare of this . day.of s 20 B
SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT INTULL

City STATE E CODE

o L R, S

186AL.-1206




ANNUAL PREMIUMS PER THOUSAND
WHOLE LIFE PAID UP AT AGE 95

Age Under 25,000 Under 25,000 Age Under 25,000 Under 25,000
Hearest 25,000 and Qver 25,000 and Over Nearest 25,000 and Qver 25,000 and Ovar
Birthday Male iate Female Female Birthday Male Vale Female Female
G 6.69 4.07 8.55 3.75 46 26.14 22.80 21.72 18,48
1 . 4.18 G5.55 3.75 47 27.21 23.82 22.40 19.18
z 4.24 8.55 3.75 48 28.37 24.94 23.34 20.00
3 4.36 B8.55 3.75 49 29.54 26.07 24.19 20.81
4.47 6.73 3.86 50 30.80 27.57 25.02 2162
& 4.59 6.83 3.91 51 32.23 28.66 28.27 22.84
& 4,70 7.01 4.02 52 33.68 30.04 27.55 24.08
7 4,82 7.20 442 23 35.19 3152 28.01 2550
8 4,93 7.38 4.23 54 36.82 33.11 30,50 26.95
K] 5.05 7.57 4.33 55 38.58 34.81 32.08 2851
10 5.16 7.75 4.44 56 40.46 36.65 23.80 30.19
i 5.33 7.91 4.69 57 42.45 38.60 3563 31.0a
i2 557 8.06 4.74 58 44.63 4073 37.60 33.92
13 575 B8.22 4.90 59 46.92 42.98 39.74 36.02
14 5.499 8.37 5.06 50 49.31 45:33 42.01 38.26
15 6.18 8.61 5.27 61 52.62 47.97 44,32 40.51
1% 6.43 876 5.44 82 54.85 50:72 46.76 42.89
17 6.68 9,00 5.66 63 57.97 53.7% 49,32 45,59
i& 6.94 9.15 5.82 64 61.21 56.94 52.08 4810
1% 7.20 2.39 6.05 85 54,76 80.41 54.96 50.93
20 7.47 9.62 6.28 86 68.52 6410 58.15 54.07
21 7.73 2.91 6.56 57 7249 68.02 51.48 57.33
2z 8.00 10.20 6.44 68 76.69 72.15 65.08 60.81
23 8.34 10,48 7.12 89 61,19 75.61 58.92 64.72
24 8.61 10.78 7.4 70 85.92 /4129 72.89 68.76
25 895 11.07 7.71 71 90:88 85.81 76.97 72.51
26 89.30 11.46 8.08 72 95,76 90.60 76.54
27 9.68 11758 B.39 73 101.21 95.76 80.75
28 10.09 12.14 8.77 74 107.06 101.22 8524
29 10.45 12.53 9.16 75 113.39 107.28 35, 90.00
30 10.89 12.92 9.55 76 121.35 103.86
31 11.38 13.36 8.99 77 129.27 11177
3z 11.88 13.71 10.38 78 137.78 120,42
33 12,41 1415 10.84 78 147.03 125.95
34 13:.00 14.58 11.30 80 157.07 140.45
3% 13.61 15.02 11.78 31 167.99 1562.06
28 14,29 15.47 12.27 82 17577 161.32
37 14.99 15.99 12.82 83 186.80 171.53
a8 15.78 18.52 13.40 84 197.72 182.84
a8 16.59 17.11 14.04 35 210.26 19853
S 17.41 17.72 14.70 a5 22433 210,09
4 18.22 18.36 15.29 a7 240,71 227.29
42 19.04 18.99 15.88 88 260.76 248,52
43 19.87 19.62 16.47 89 286.97 276.30
44 20.78 20,32 17.13 90 324,43 315.66
45 21.78 21.02 17.80

To calculate your premium:

Find your age and the corresponding rate from the table above.

Hultiply this rate by the number of thousand dollar increments. of insurance you pldn o convert.
WMuitiply this amount by the prermium Jaclor based on the mode of payment you select.

To this, add the proper policy fee (based on your mode of payment).

R

MODE PREMIUM FACTOR POLICY FEE
Annual 1.000 $20.00
Serniannual 515 $10.67
Quarterly 285 $6.00

Example: Convarsion of $10,000 Group Lifé for a 45-year old male to $10,000 Whole Life Paid Up At Age 95 Plan, payable quarterly.
25.08 x 10.000 = $250.80 base anmual pramium
250.80 x .265 = $66.46 base quarierly premium
66.456 + 6.00 = §72.46 quarterly premium to be submitied

PLEASE USE THE SPACES PROVIDED TO CALCULATE YOUR PREMIUM

X X_. + = PREMIUM*
RATE AMOUNT CONVERTING PREMILM POLICY FEE
{USING ABOVE TABLE) ($1,000 MINIMUM) FACTOR

*Submit chack or money order for this anount,

REMINDER: Failure to submit your check or money order for the first premium with this application will result in processing delays.

AEB488AL-1206




